
April 9, 2013 

 

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 
8TH & MAIN FARMER’S MARKET 

  
 
 
The City Clerk, or designated representative, of the City of Grandview, Missouri, 
will receive sealed bids for the 8th & Main Farmer’s Market until 2:00 P.M., on 
the 9th day of May, 2013, at the Municipal Services Building, 1200 Main Street, 
Grandview, Missouri 64030, at which time all bids received will be publicly 
opened and read aloud. 
 
The contract provides for:  Demolition of approximately 1800 square yards of 
existing pavement and parking lot, construction of landscaping and hardscaping, 
furnishing and installing a fountain and appurtances, curb replacement along the 
east side of 8th Street, a 2” mill and asphaltic concrete overlay of a section of 8th 
Street consisting of approximately 552 square yards, ADA enhancements, and 
installation of ancillary utility connections.  
 
Contract Documents may be obtained for a non refundable cost of $95.00 at the 
office of Renaissance Infrastructure Consulting, 11490 Strang Line Road, 
Lenexa, Kansas 66215 telephone 913-317-9500 after 8:00 AM on April 10, 2013. 
Electronic copies of the contract documents can be obtained on a compact disk 
for a non refundable cost of $25.00 at the address above.  Contract Documents 
may be inspected at the City of Grandview Department of Public Works, 1200 
Main Street, Grandview, Missouri 64030 (telephone number 816-316-4856). 
 
This advertisement is for qualified contractors, experienced in the construction of 
public improvements.  The successful bidder may be required to provide proof of 
either ownership or lease of equipment that will be utilized to construct this 
project. 
 
Pre-Bid Conference – A Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 10:30 A.M. on April 
25, 2013, in the Mayor’s Conference Room at City Hall, 1200 Main Street, 
Grandview, Missouri.  Prospective Bidders and others interested in the Work are 
highly encouraged to attend the pre-bid conference. The project’s 9% DBE 
requirement will be discussed. Addenda will be issued, as the City considers 
necessary, in response to issues raised at the pre-bid conference, or submitted 
in writing.  
 
All wages paid for work under this Contract shall comply with requirements of the 
prevailing wage law of the State of Missouri, Missouri Public Law 294, Sec. 
290.210 through 290.340, R.S. Mo. 1969, as amended.  The project is subject to 
the requirements of RSMo Sec. 292.675 concerning worker safety.   Pursuant to 
RSMo Sec 285.530 bidders are required to submit, or have on file with the City of 



April 9, 2013 

 

Grandview, the Worker Eligibility Verification affidavit within the contract 
documents.  The City of Grandview reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 
 
Prior to the award of this Contract, the Contractor and all sub-contractors may be 
required to furnish evidence of a written Affirmative Action Program to ensure 
that all employees are treated equally without regard to race, color, religion, sex, 
handicap or national origin, pursuant to Executive Order # 11246 and 
amendments thereto, and be fully registered with the Federal government’s 
Central Contractor Registration website (www.ccr.gov). 
 
The City of Grandview, Missouri, hereby notifies all bidders that it will 
affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this 
advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially or economically 
disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in 
response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of 
race, color, or national origin in consideration for award. 
 
Missouri Law, 292.675 RSMO, requires the awarded contractor and its 
subcontractors to provide a ten-hour Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA) construction safety program (or similar program approved 
by the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations as a qualified 
substitute) for their on-site employees (laborers, workmen, drivers, equipment 
operators, and craftsmen) who have not previously completed such a program 
and are directly engaged in actual construction of the improvement (or working at 
a nearby or adjacent facility used for construction of the improvement).  The 
awarded contractor and its subcontractor(s) shall require all such employees to 
complete this ten-hour program, pursuant to 292.675 RSMO, unless they hold 
documentation on their prior completion of said program.  Penalties for non-
compliance include contractor forfeiture to the City of Grandview, Missouri in the 
amount of $2,500.00 plus $100 per contractor and subcontractor employee for 
each calendar day such employee is employed beyond the elapsed time period 
for required program completion under 292.675 RSMO.     
 
This project is funded in part by funds offered by the Missouri Department of 
Transportation.  Sec 102.2 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction will be waived for this project. The project will also have a DBE 
requirement of 9% and the DBE Sub-Contractors must be on the MRCC DBE 
Directory prior to bidding. 
 
The City of Grandview, Missouri reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 
 

http://www.ccr.gov/

